
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, October 10, 2017

Council Session

Item I-2

#2017-289 - Consideration of Change Order No. 1 with CMBA 
Architects for the EM/911 Building

Staff Contact: Jon Rosenlund

Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 1 / 13



Council Agenda Memo 

From: Jon Rosenlund, Director of Emergency Management

Meeting: October 10, 2017 

Subject: Approving Change Order to Design & Build Contract for 
Change of Location

Presenter(s): Jon Rosenlund, Director of Emergency Management

Background

The City Council awarded the bid for Design and Build of an Emergency Management 
and 911 Communications Center (EM911) with CMBA Architects in October 2016.

In June 2017, the bids received for the construction of the EM911 Center exceeded the 
budget and were rejected. As a result, certain design changes and a location change are 
proposed by the Emergency Management Department, Fire Department and City 
Administrator. These proposed changes are intended to keep the building under budget, 
but to also capitalize on a location change to improved security of the facility. These 
changes require this Change Order with CMBA for the Design and Building of this 
facility.

Discussion

In October 2016, the City Council approved by Resolution 2016-255 a Design and Build 
contract for $250,000.00 with CMBA Architects to design and manage the construction 
of an Emergency Management and 911 Communications facility located at Fonner Park 
Road adjacent to the Fire Station #1. Intended to also serve as a joint training facility for 
the Fire Department, the building offered expanded office and classroom space for that 
secondary function.

In June 2017, a request for proposals to construct the facility resulted in bids that 
exceeded the budget and were rejected. As a result, the building’s size, design and 
infrastructure have been modified to meet the budgetary constraints yet still meet its 
primary function as an Emergency Operations and 911 Center. However, in consequence 
of these design changes, the facility can no longer meet the secondary function of Fire 
Department training site and its co-location with Fire Station #1 no longer provided the 
Fire Department the capabilities it needs as it improves its training capacity at that 
location.

Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 2 / 13



At this same time, the City Administrator was in contact with owners of undeveloped 
land on the Southwest corner of 13th Street and North Road for the purchase of this land 
for the purpose of constructing the EM911 structure at that location. This 3.6 acres would 
also be ideal for the relocation of Fire Station #4, which is being considered under a 
different agreement. That agreement would have Menard’s paying for the 3.6 acres and 
building a new fire station in exchange for the current Fire Station #4 and land. The 
proposed location is easily serviced by City Utilities, can easily connect to the City 
Network at the nearby node location, is further from natural and manmade hazards, and is 
not as bound by other City or public facilities in the area.

Therefore, the Department, working with the Fire Department and City Administrator, 
have identified 13th Street and North Road as their preferred location for the EM911 
facility which will allow for greater geo-diversity from the current City Hall 911 location, 
further distance from natural and other hazards, and less interruption of Fire Department 
development of its training facilities at Fonner Park Road. This proposal was provided to 
the joint City and County Interlocal Committee for Emergency Management for their 
input and reaction. They approved this move and recommended it to the entire Council.

With the location change, certain changes are required to the original CMBA Design and 
Build contract signed in October 2017 to accommodate the site change. This change 
order contract is attached and the increase is $25,500.00.
 

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the change order of 
$25,500.00.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the Change Order with CMBA.

Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 3 / 13



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 4 / 13



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 5 / 13



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 6 / 13



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 7 / 13



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 8 / 13



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 9 / 13



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 10 / 13



Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 11 / 13



Proposed Boring Location  

E911 Emergency Building  

 

Legend    
Proposed Soil Test Boring  

 

100 ft
N

➤➤

N
© 2017 Google

© 2017 Google

© 2017 Google

Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 12 / 13



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
December 14, 2017 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2017-289

WHEREAS, on October 13, 2016, by Resolution 2017-, the City Council of the 
City of Grand Island previously approved the bid of CMBA of Grand Island, Nebraska for the 
Design and Build of an Emergency Management and 911 Facility; and

WHEREAS, the design and location of that structure has been altered to meet 
budgetary constraints and capitalize on a newly available and more appropriate location; and

WHEREAS, The CMBA has requested a change order to their original contract to 
accommodate the necessary design and engineering changes for this new location; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the site and design changes are 
beneficial to the City of Grand Island and its Departments and agree to the change order to the 
original Design and Build Contract with CMBA of Grand Island, Nebraska, totaling $25,500.00.
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed 
to execute such contract modification on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, October 10, 2017.

_______________________________________
Jeremy Jensen, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 10/10/2017 Page 13 / 13


